°*

ENTREPRENEURSHIP
ETR 300

ENCIK MOH¢ ED.ZAIN B. IDRIS

PREPARED BY:

WAZIRA BINTI WAHAB

98131505
NOR AZLIANA BT ALANG MUKHTAR -

99039288

AZURA BINTI SENAWI
99038004

LILYIRMEY BINTI JAMILIN
99038203
NORAZLIATON BINTI ISHAK

99026439

FACLTY OF CIVIC ENGINEERING
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGGY



Jaya Décor Son Bhd.

INTRODUCTION

Jaya Décor is an interior design business which is mainly provide , curtains ,
carpets and wall paper for house , government sector and non-government sector , hotels
and etc . Other than that we also provide the design consultant to give an advice and ideas
for those who need consultant in decorating their house . We choose Kangar as our
location business , which is situated at No 7 , Jalan Jubli Perak , Kangar , Perlis . In
operating this busiess , we will get a loan from Bank Islam Malaysia Berthad i an
amount of RM90 , 000 . 00 added with a contribution of each partner for the purpose to
cover all the cost of business .

In our research , Kangar is one develop town which gave a bright opportunity in
interior business . Furthermore there are enough facilities like water , electricity and
telephone .

Generally we planned to start our business on 1¥ of January 2003 and we will
operate the finished goods depends on the customers demand . For the customers who
need consultation we will provide a designer who can give an advice , an idea in
renovated their houses . Other than that , we also provide after selling services like
delivery the goods to customer house . To satisfy the customers need , we will saw the
curtains itself according to their taste and preference .

The main objective why we choose this business are because it has a bright
potential and high prospect moreover the demand for interior decoration is high
nowadays . It is an opportunity for us to develop the status of Bumiputera which are not
really exposed with this business . By involved in this business , we hope that we will
supply and provide good quality of our carpets , curtains and also wall paper in order to

satisfy our customers need .



Content

Preface And Acknowledgement
Explanation Of Our Logo
Explanation of Jaya Décor

Letter of Transmission

Letter of Loan Application

An Agreement Between The Partner
Introduction

Purpose of Business

Objective

Background of The Proposed Project
Background of Company
Background of Partner

1.0 Administration Plan

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Organization Chart

1.3 Qualification

1.4 Workforce in Jaya Décor

1.5 Job Descriptions

1.6 List of Administration Workers
1.7 Office Furniture And Equipment
1.8 Organization / Administration Expenditure
1.9 Annual Organization Expenditure
1.10  Office Layout Administration

20
21
22
22
23
25
26
27
28
29



2.0Marketing Plan

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Service Provided

2.3 Target Market

2.4 Market Size

2.5 Market Share

2.6 List of Product / Service

2.7 Expected Sales

2.8 Competitions

2.9 Strength And Weakness of The Competitors
2.10 Strength And Weakness of Our Company
2.11 Market Strategy

2.12Market Expenditure

3.0 Operation Plan

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Objective of Operation

3.3 General Rules

3.4 Supplier

3.5 List And Cost of Materials And Goods
3.6 Operation Annual Plan

3.7 Activity And Process of Order Goods
3.8 Activity And Process Of Finished Goods
3.9 List of Machinery And Tools

3.10 List of Operation Workers

3.11 Operation Cost Table

3.12 Office Layout

30
31
32
34
35
37
38
40
41
42
43
47

48
49
50
32
54
55
58
64
67
68
69
70



4.0Financial Plan

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Financial Information

4.3 Project Implementation Cost
4.4 Table of Deprecations

4.5 Sources of Fund

4.6 Loan Amortization Schedule
4.7 Hire Purchase Repayment Schedule
4.8 Cash Flow

4.9 Trading Profit And Loss
4.10 Balance Sheet

Summary
Appendix

72
13
74
75

85
86
87
88
89

90
91



