# ENTREPRENEURSHIP ETR 300

JAYA DÉCOR SDN. BHD. (THE TRUSTED IN DECORATION)

## PRERARED FOR:

ENCIK MOHAMMED ZAIN B. IDRIS

#### PREPARED BY:

WAZIRA BINTI WAHAB
98131505
NOR AZLIANA BT ALANG MUKHTAR
99039288
AZURA BINTI SENAWI
99038004
LILYIRMEY BINTI JAMILIN
99038203
NORAZLIATON BINTI ISHAK
99026439

FACLTY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGGY

#### INTRODUCTION

Jaya Décor is an interior design business which is mainly provide, curtains, carpets and wall paper for house, government sector and non-government sector, hotels and etc. Other than that we also provide the design consultant to give an advice and ideas for those who need consultant in decorating their house. We choose Kangar as our location business, which is situated at No 7, Jalan Jubli Perak, Kangar, Perlis. In operating this business, we will get a loan from Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad in an amount of RM90, 000.00 added with a contribution of each partner for the purpose to cover all the cost of business.

In our research, Kangar is one develop town which gave a bright opportunity in interior business. Furthermore there are enough facilities like water, electricity and telephone.

Generally we planned to start our business on 1<sup>st</sup> of January 2003 and we will operate the finished goods depends on the customers demand. For the customers who need consultation we will provide a designer who can give an advice, an idea in renovated their houses. Other than that, we also provide after selling services like delivery the goods to customer house. To satisfy the customers need, we will saw the curtains itself according to their taste and preference.

The main objective why we choose this business are because it has a bright potential and high prospect moreover the demand for interior decoration is high nowadays. It is an opportunity for us to develop the status of Bumiputera which are not really exposed with this business. By involved in this business, we hope that we will supply and provide good quality of our carpets, curtains and also wall paper in order to satisfy our customers need.

### Content

Preface And Acknowledgement	1
Explanation Of Our Logo	2
Explanation of Jaya Décor	3
Letter of Transmission	4
Letter of Loan Application	6
An Agreement Between The Partner	7
Introduction	10
Purpose of Business	11
Objective	12
Background of The Proposed Project	13
Background of Company	14
Background of Partner	15
1.0 Administration Plan	
1.1 Introduction	20
1.2 Organization Chart	21
1.3 Qualification	22
1.4 Workforce in Jaya Décor	22
1.5 Job Descriptions	23
1.6 List of Administration Workers	25
1.7 Office Furniture And Equipment	26
1.8 Organization / Administration Expenditure	27
1.9 Annual Organization Expenditure	28
1.10 Office Layout Administration	29

2.0Marketing Plan	
2.1 Introduction	30
2.2 Service Provided	31
2.3 Target Market	32
2.4 Market Size	34
2.5 Market Share	35
2.6 List of Product / Service	37
2.7 Expected Sales	38
2.8 Competitions	40
2.9 Strength And Weakness of The Competitors	41
2.10 Strength And Weakness of Our Company	42
2.11 Market Strategy	43
2.12Market Expenditure	47
3.0 Operation Plan	
3.1 Introduction	48
3.2 Objective of Operation	49
3.3 General Rules	50
3.4 Supplier	52
3.5 List And Cost of Materials And Goods	54
3.6 Operation Annual Plan	55
3.7 Activity And Process of Order Goods	58
3.8 Activity And Process Of Finished Goods	64
3.9 List of Machinery And Tools	67
3.10 List of Operation Workers	68
3.11 Operation Cost Table	69
3.12 Office Layout	70

4.0Financial Plan	
4.1 Introduction	72
4.2 Financial Information	73
4.3 Project Implementation Cost	74
4.4 Table of Deprecations	75
4.5 Sources of Fund	84
4.6 Loan Amortization Schedule	85
4.7 Hire Purchase Repayment Schedule	86
4.8 Cash Flow	87
4.9 Trading Profit And Loss	88
4.10 Balance Sheet	89
Summary	90
Appendix	91